

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

Supreme Ct. No. 17-1579

Polk Co. District Ct. No. EQCE081503

---

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE HEARTLAND, INC. and JILL  
MEADOWS, M.D.,

Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

KIMBERLY K. REYNOLDS ex rel. STATE OF IOWA and IOWA  
BOARD OF MEDICINE,

Respondents-Appellees.

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* BIOMEDICAL ETHICISTS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS**

---

Melissa C. Hasso  
Sherinian & Hasso Law Firm  
521 E. Locust St., Suite 300  
Des Moines, Iowa 50309  
Telephone: (515) 224-2079  
Facsimile: (515) 224-2321  
mhasso@sherinianlaw.com

Angela C. Vigil\*  
Baker & McKenzie LLP  
1111 Brickell Ave., Suite 1700  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Telephone: (305) 789-8900  
Facsimile: (305) 789-8953  
angela.vigil@bakermckenzie.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

\*Application for *pro hac vice* admission pending

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
II.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
III.	ARGUMENT.....	7
	A. The Act Subverts Individual Autonomy.....	7
	B. The Act Subverts the Principle of Non-Maleficence .....	9
	C. The Act Subverts Justice .....	11
	D. The Act Interferes with the Patient-Physician Relationship .....	13
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	14
V.	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Statutes

Senate File 471, Section 1.....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 146A.1 (2007) .....	1, 5

### Other Sources

American College of Obstetricians and Gynecol., <i>Informed Consent</i> , ACOG Committee Opinion No. 439, OBSTET GYNECOL (Aug. 2009) .....	8-9
American Medical Association Principles of Medical Ethics .....	9, 12
American Medical Association, <i>Opinion 8.08 - Informed Consent</i> , AMA Code of Medical Ethics (issued Mar. 1981) .....	14
American Medical Association, <i>Opinion 10.01 - Fundamental Elements of the Patient-Physician Relationship</i> , AMA Code of Medical Ethics (issued June 1990) .....	13-14
American Medical Association, <i>Opinion 10.015 - The Patient-Physician Relationship</i> , AMA Code of Medical Ethics (issued June 2001) .....	13
Tom L. Beauchamp and James F. Childress, PRINCIPLES OF BIOMEDICAL ETHICS (7th ed. 2013) .....	8, 10, 12
Deborah Karasek, Sarah C.M. Roberts & Tracy A. Weitz, <i>Abortion Patients' Experience and Perceptions of Waiting Periods: Survey Evidence Before Arizona's Two-Visit 24-Hour Mandatory Waiting Period Law</i> , 26:1 Women's Health Issues (Jan - Feb. 2016) .....	13
The Nat'l Comm'n for the Protection of Human Subjects of Biomedical and Behavioral Research, "The Belmont Report: Ethical Principles and Guidelines for the Protection of Human Subjects of Research," C.1. (Apr. 18, 1979) .....	9
Audrey F. Saftlas et al., <i>Prevalence of Intimate Partner Violence Among an Abortion Clinic Population</i> , 100(8) Am. J. Public Health (Aug. 2010) .....	11
L. Snyder, American College of Physicians Ethics Manual, 156 (Pt. 2) Ann. Intern. Med. (6th ed. 2012) .....	10
